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EXECUTIVE ETHI&:‘S COMMISSION

401 S. Spring Street STATE OF ILLINOIS Area Code: 217
403 Wm. Stratton Bldg. Phone: 558-1393
Springfield, IL 62706 Fax: 558-1399

January 4, 2009

The Honorable Barbara Flynn Currie
Chairperson

House Special Investigative Committee
300 State House

Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Chairperson Currie:

On January 2, 2009, the Special Investigative Committee issued a subpoena duces
tecum to the Executive Ethics Commission for the "Report created by the Office of the Executive
Inspector General related to case number 04-00034 and/or dated September 9, 2004." A review
of the files of the Executive Ethics Commission indicates that the Commission possesses a copy
of the requested report as a part of the investigatory file created by a special executive inspector
general appointed by the Commission to undertake an investigation of a separate matter.
Pursuant to subsections 20-90(b) and 20-95(d) of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act
(Ethics Act) (5 ILCS 430/20-90(b), 20-95(d) (West 2006)), the investigatory files and reports of

an executive inspector general are generally to remain confidential.
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Federal and Illinois case law, however, establishes that the General
Assembly's power to secure needed information to carry out its duties is a necessary
attribute of the power to legislate. Murphy v. Collins, 20 11l. App. 3d 181, 198 (1974),
quoting Greenfield v. Russel, 292 111. 392, 400 (1920); see generally Watkins v. United
States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957), Application of Hecht, 90 Misc. 2d 308, 394 N.Y.S.2d 368
(N.Y.Sup. Ct. 1977). Further, the case law indicates that the power to compel, by
subpoena, the production of documents is a logical extension of the inherent powers of
the General Assembly to investigate, because without an effective means to implement
the power to conduct legislative investigations such power would be rendered worthless.
Murphy, 20 111. App. 3d at 201. Thus, the General Assembly's subpoena powers are very
broad. Ill. Const. 1970, art. IV, §§ 7(c), 14; 25 ILCS 5/6 (West 2006). This power is
particularly important when the General Assembly is exercising its "core constitutional
power to impeach." See Office of the Governor v. Select Committee of Inquiry, 271
Conn. 540, 584; 858 A.2d 709, 735 (Conn. 2004) (in ruling that a legislative committee
considering whether to recommend impeachment of the Governor could subpoena the
Office of the Governor, the Supreme Court of Connecticut reviewed the federal case law
and historical record supporting "the legislature’s exercise of its core constitutional power
to impeach" and noted "the legislative branch has deep historical roots in its records
regarding its power to gather all of the necessary evidence in order to make an informed
and appropriate evaluation in the exercise of the impeachment process").

The report which is the focus of the subpoena appears to fall within the

Ethics Act's confidentiality provisions. Therefore, pursuant to our discussions with, and
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advice from, the Attorney General's office and in an effort to balance the statutory
confidentiality requirements with the legislature's broad authority to obtain information
needed to implement its constitutional power to investigate and, specifically, its power to
consider impeachment, the Executive Ethics Commission is producing the report for case
number 04-00034 with the understanding that the report will be sealed and reviewed only
by you in camera.

As part of your in camera review, it will be necessary to determine: (1)
whether reviewing the report is within the scope of the Special Investigative Committee's
duties as set out in House Resolution 1650 and germane to the Committee’s legitimate
impeachment inquiry; and (2) whether the public interest in unsealing the report and
sharing it with the Special Investigative Committee outweighs the statutory
confidentiality requirements. If you determine that it is in the public interest to share this
report with the Special Investigative Committee members, we would expect that the
Committee will consider any necessary measures to maintain the confidentiality of this

information.

Very truly yours,

(hed QT

CHAD D. FORNOFF
Executive Director
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. Office of Executive IﬁSpecth.Ggﬁéral-
.. for the Agencies of the Tilinois Governor

. - FINAL REPORT A .
" CaseNo. 04-00034 . e
- September 9, 2004 ey
- ALLEGATIONS- e B LY T R R _ Sy a E o
.+ The  Office of Executive Inspector General (*OEIG”) roceived multiple complaints
‘alleging hiring improprieties at the Departerit :of Human Resources (“HR”) of the-Illinois
- Department of Employment Security (“IDES”), Specifically, complainants alleged intentional-
failures to follow the mandates of Rutan, illegally avoiding veterans’ preference, and bypassinig
. recognized State hiring protocol. -The OFEIG concludes, after ity investigation, that the -
~ allegations are generally FOUNDED. ~ . .~ . . - 0 5 m, 7w

' SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION

.. The OEIG investigators int'erﬁjéwbd{sevcrgl -complaipants . about . the . alleged- hiring -
 improprieties. According to those complainangs, the hiring of mumérous IDES employees since
~+ January 2003 appeared to. be in violation of State law and other personnel procedures and was at

times desigried to avoid the veterans’ ﬁfefgmnge rules.

- ‘Based upon the information provided by the. complainants; the -OEIG investigators .

. requested and received personnel files for each of the individuals whosé hiring was in question.

. In addition, the OEIG requested yand received copies of the Rutan interview files, where

- applicable, for each case of suspected hifing, improprieties. " Finally, :the OEIG investigators -,
<conducted interviews of individuals involved in the hiring process., vy - i * 2

.. The OEIG. found that in many of the reported casps,:the HR Depatrtment of IDES, in
conjunction with individuals in the Governor’s Office of Intergovernmerital Affairs (“GOIA”),
manipulated titles, credentials, positions, position location, or other criteria to fit candidates
sponsored by GOIA ‘into positions at IDES without following State law or normal State hiring

v - ‘protocol. This task. was accomplished through the use of mechanisms-designed to avoid

veterans’ preference hiring in non-exempt positions as well as through the creation of positions,
‘titles, and job'responsibilities.' - L Z . : :

L Backgiound on the [DES HR Depaftn'léni: , ' N

". - Direotor Breada Russell started work at IDES in January 2003, At that time, Antoinette™

.. Crossgrove was the Director of HR and IDES, an agency of 1900 employees, had more than 500. -~ .

job openings to.be filled. Director Russell reported to OEIG investigators that she had learned

* The. OBIG did not investigate every hiring that has ocourred st IDES singe Janiary 2003, Thus, this sampling may
Dot represeat the entiréty of the illegalities in hiring at TDES. - . SEE TR R P



that in order to fill vacant positions at IDES, the procedure was that Joe Cini (Director of GOI4), .
- “or someone else at GOIA, would call her to say that they had someone for a job at IDES and they

would fax over a resume. The director arranged an intefview and GOIA called back to check on ’
- bow theiinterview went? © - - . - T knl B & '

. Director Russell removed Crossgrove from her pasition shortly afler arriving at IDES -
* _making the Director of HR position ons of many vacancies in the HR department. (The HR "
. Department has approXimately 20-25 employees.) With approximately 500 vacant positions at -
- IDES caused by-early retirements, Director Russell considered it a priority to fill the HR Director =
. position quickly with someone with HR experience who could hit the ground running, GOIA.
- sent Russell just one resume, that of Georgia Brahos. Russell reported that Brahos® resume did
Dot show much, if any, HR experience and, because of that, Russell did not know that Brahos

" ., .was interviewing for the Director position until Brahos told her. After the interview, Russell |

. ‘thought Brahos was “okay™ and Cini told Russell that if she took Brahos, things (meanipg '

" hirings) would go quickly. -On February 24, 2003, Georgia Brahos was hired as HR Director, an
_ ‘exempt position. - ° T o w, w . _ .

'~ * According to Director Russell, it soon becarne apparent that Brahos was unqualified tobe .

- - the Direotor of HR and on June 15, 2003, Russell replaced Brahos with Tim Walker. Walker
who had extensive prior HR -experience, later came under -fire because of excessive travel

"+ expenses. However, emails reviewed during this investigation also establish that Walker was not

. well-received by certain HR employees because he was viewed as obstructing attempts to place _
. candidates referred by GOIA in IDES jobs. See Section II(C), below. ‘Walker left state service .

* on May'31, 2004. -Elizabeth Nicholson replaced Walker as Acting Director of HR. Several -
IDES employees in the HR Department told OEIG investigators that George Rada and Surami -

Garcia (two lower-level HR employees) actually “took over” the HR Department, despite their -

lack of leadership positions based primarily on their connections to GOIA. “The conductof Rada
and Garcia will be discussed in detail infra. © S I e s

~* Below, are detailed circamstances surrounding the hiring of eight IDES employees. The
information set forth is based upon a review of documents related to the hiring, interviews of
other IDES employees, and; in certain cases, an interview of the individual- who benefited from
the rule manipulations. - Each employment decision is presented separate. from the others and .
results in a recommendation specifically related to the circumstance presented. - - -

. The parrative begins with sections, detailing the. hiring -of George ‘Rada and Surami .- .

Gartia. As will become clear with & complete reading of this report, Rada and Garcia effectively

- ran the HR Department at IDES along with members of the Governor’s Office staff. - The.
. “Opening sections detail the hitings of Rada and Garcia.- From there, the report details the actions .
*. ‘taken by Rada and Garcia With regard to hiring other employees at IDES. - - "Fa

? Russell’s statements are corroboraied by email traffic obtain;d‘a,ud roviewed by OEIG i‘.uvnsﬁgnmrﬁ. W
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IL  Hiring Analyzed.

A
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A. . ‘Suranii_Garcia'_' :
1 ) Hi_r-ﬁglﬁformation' o ™

Surami Garcia is a former employee of the Cook County Clerk’s Office. Georgia Brahos,

" Ditector Russell’s first HR Director, knew Garcia for several years at the Clerk’s Office. After

- . working at the Clerk’s Office, Garcia worked for the Department of Professional Regulations for . _
- three months before being laid off. According to Garcia, after the lay off, Garcia volunteered at

the 33™ Ward office of Richard Mell. While at the Ward office, Garcia learned about positions

-+ in the Governor’s Office with Joe Cini. Upon learning that Brahos was working at IDES, Garcisg

asked Cini about a position at IDES. Cini told Garcia about an miem posiﬁpn at IDES aqd

. indicated that Garcia was qualified.

Garcia attended DePaul University between. 1992 and 1996 where she studied

| _coxﬂhnunicaﬁons and earned a Bachelor of Arts degree. In 1996, Garcia went to work: for
- Prestige Credit Services as the Office Manager where she remained until 1998. Beginn%ngiti
.1998 and continning until 2000, Garcia worked at"the Circuit Court of Cook County in the .

* Clerk’s Office as an Administrative Assistant, Cleck V. Finally, between 2000 and 2002, Garcia

was the supervisor of the Civil Bureau at the Clerk’s Office.

... On February 20, 2003, the Gwemor’s Chief of Staff Lon Mok approved the hiring of -

. Surami (“Sudi”) Garcia for a Secretary 1 position and a salary of $46,452. See Memorandum,

Subject Department of Employment Services, dated February 20, 2003, Garcia’s position was .
assigned to the Office of the Director and was exempt. The salary range for the position: was
$2235-$3871 per month. See CMS Position Description, Private Secretary I, Position Number

- 34201-44-00-000-00=51; With this designation, Garcia became Brahos’ secretary. .

: ‘After Garcia Was hired, Bmﬁns and Gf:;)rgc‘ Rada (another _P[#."employcej explamed to - .

Garcia why 'a Public Administration Intern position was the “way‘'to go” rather than the
administrative assistant position. Specifically, the Secretary 1 position was not protected since it _
was an exempt position; the new title would result in a higher salary; ‘and the Intern position
would result in a certified, coded position. See Recommendation for the Hiring of Surami

" Garcia. On February 26, 2003, IDES Director Brenda Russell signed an employment.decision -

form for a Public Administration Intem (“PAT”) position for Garcia. citing the division

assignment and. target position of HR Management. See CMS Personnel/Position Action Form,

Garcia. At the time of Garcia’s appointment, there were 17 Grade A veterans on the CMS list, .

‘Thus, Garcia could not be direcily hired into the position of PSA. See CMS Listing of Veterans

are as follows:

with““A” Grades for 37015 Opt 1 in Cook County between 2/27/02 and 2/27/03.

-After starting work as a PAT in February 2003, ‘on October 1, 2003, Garciz was promoted

" ‘toher targeted position of PSA Option 1, Human Resource Management with a salary of $4258

pet month. See CMS Personnel/Position Action Form, Garcia, ‘According to- Gareia’s job
description, Public Service' Administrator, 37015-44-06-500-00-01, Garcja’s job responsibilities



" Directs preparation and content of Special Projects and Workforce Diversity, '
workshops;, and seminars, works with appropriate Divisions and Bureaus to assure

-scheduling and participation.. Manages the Workforce Diversity program for .

. IDES. Plans, coordinates ‘and directs preparation of Workforce “Diversity
newsletters, information alerts and other pubhcahons whlch are &sscnnnated to
all cmployccs 01' targetcd staffin IDES.

Directs activities “and coordinates funchons and relaied oommlttees w]uch _
.. tesearch issues, programs, policies, actions- and ' proposals for Workforce
- Diversity; develops . recommendations - for- pohcy programs prooedmes and_
’-pmjects based on these achwtle.s :

_Develops, momtora and coordinates . plzmmng for' state:widc 'qualit'y-

enhancement/employee enrichment projects and programs for IDES. Implements . .

- policy for and coordinates projects and programs established or-proposed by the
.. Director’s Office (awards for mnccllcnoc in 1de.nt1ﬁed activities, ‘Way to Go”
) rbcogmﬁon, etc.) L

* The pomtmn descnpuon contmues but absentfwmthe dcscnpnonm any responsxbﬂlty for h:rmg o
individuals for IDES or, more specifically, management of the 'hiring of student . workers, .

- working ‘with GOIA, or anything other than policy ‘conceptualization, development and

B mplemeutahon According to a current employee at. IDES, Garcia performs none of the tasks
detailed on her position description. In'fact, the Way to Go recognition program has not been
.used since Director Russell amved and 1o divc:mty prﬁgrams have bean Lmuated or prowded
since Dm:ctor Russell’s hiring® oy = - 7

- . Garcia’s file 3130 contams a lctter reﬂectmg Garcla s service dates at Cook Comty and a
note from Director Russell stating, “This time is fine to transfer.” At her interview, Director
. Russell was questioned about the approved transfer and stated that she agreed to assist Garcia in,
qualifying for a retirement/pension transfer. See County of Cook, Office of the Comptroller,

- Letter from John F. Chambers that states Garcia-worked for Cook County between June 29,

1998, and October 3, 2002. Approval of a transfer of pension ¢redits would be permissible even

- though Garcia had no prior State service. However, someone at IDES used the permission given

by Director Russell to backdate Garcia’s vacation datsbase to reflect a start date of November

23, 1998, thus giving her more vacation time than deserved. At her interview, Garcia claimed ‘

. that she did not request additional leave time and did riot know who did. "This statement is not
- credible as Garcia is the only beneficiary of this windfall. The Key Employee Data Maintenance
.. form, part of the Central Time-Keeping System, indicates that Garcia's vacation base date’is -
November 23, 1998. Accordingly, Garcia accrued 6.25 hours of leave time each pay period Just- '
. like all new State employees until November 2003 when hér hours increased to 9.25 hours since

(it appeared on the system (due to the mampulaxlon of start datm) that she had worked for the.
State for over 5 years “ o , . :

s

* The OEIG tccommands thatIDES w:ththc assistance of CMS, ounmmtanaudltofocﬂmnpoum to ensure thnt
. the job description accurately dascnbes the day-to—day dutm of tho cmployee

- i "‘GeorgmBmhos also engaged in smlarmampulauonofhar vacahout:mewh;laatIDES Sh:: later corrected tl:a
vacation datebase to corrcctly reflect her start date with the Stuta ' :



: b/ -
_ " OFIG investigators interviewed Pete St!nettar, PSA, who has been working for IDES for
+ -13 years and is a certified Rutan interviewer. During his interview, Shefter was asked why .
- Garcia was interviewed for an intern position when she appeared to have all of the qualifications -
- -for the targeted position of PSA.- ‘Shetter explained that generally there are three reasons to do
~ 80: (1) to avoid calling up a list of veterans; (2) it is a commonly used method of choice for

_ hiring to avoid the veterans’ preference and target the spécific person yoi wish to hire; and (3) i
»  isan easy way to get around the CMS Personnel Code. S B o

.+ . OEIG investigators also asked Garcia how the State could hire individuals.. She
“explained that the first way is to apply for a position at CMS and get a prade, In her words, the
“problem™ with this route is that you have to deal with the veterans who have an absolute hiring
preference. The second way is if you are a current State employee. The final way is through the -
Public Administration Intern (“PAT”) program.” As an intern, the manager can pick whomever
's/he wants without going through the veterans’ preference or pulling en eligibility list, -The
.. intern must have a college education and mest the minimim qualifications from CMS. . Each '
" -intern receives a targeted title, , .- o T L .

S Garcia ivslnot a veteran and waﬁ nof a stafe énﬁloyee atthehme of her hire, so the only )
way to ensure her hiring Wwas through the PAT system. R 5 g g :

-~ According fo the CMS Public. Administration Tntérn Position Code, the following 38 =

illustrative of the type of work an intern performs:

- As a participant in an agency Public Administration Intern Program, [the intern]
participates in an agency sponsored trainee program for a period typically from 6
to 12 months, and up to 24 months for higher leve] target positions which require

_ ~advanced management {raining and skills; receives orientation, in-service and on-

* - thejob training designed to provide.general knowledge of programs, service -
. philosophies and objectives of the agency as well as working knowledge of

professional career disciplines related to public administration. e v w,

: The_ffdcsh‘ablé"f;qilirenieﬁts’}'. st for PAT's stdtes: “requires & bachelor’s degres W1th major
course work in public -administration, business administration, political science or a related
field,”. Gaxcia’s degres was in communications.® . © - - S :

2. .‘Co_lilcl'ﬁjsion arldi_lec&mﬁmndaﬁqn y

... Garcia’s humg as a PAT was designed to circunivent the absolute veterans’ bfeferem_ie. 7
43 18 apparent from both the interviews of Shetfer and. Garcia, the best way to avoid the veterans®
- preference was to hire an employec as a PAIL 4 T & : S

-

: * In addition to her questionable hiring, Garcia has committed serjons miscondiet while a state gmployee.’

- Far example, while in her HR position, Garcia counseled two IDES -employees to falsify their employee application .
to reflect student status, "See Sections II(F) and (G), below. In one case, Garcia herself participated in the
falsification. This evidence will be discitssed in detail, below, = . - o . w

CE §



" B. .Georgi'aRada
"1 Hiringlnformation .

e Ac,coi‘d'ing to George Rada, he was Chief of Staff at the Depdrtmient of Professional
Regulations in the fall of 2002 uatil he waslaid ‘off in December 2002.  OEIG investigators

- confirmed that September 16, 2002, through December 31, 2002, Rada was the Chief of Staff for -

.. the Department of Professjonal Regulations under Director Aurelia Puchinski, In December .- -
.+ 2002, Rada was laid off. ‘When the Blagojevich administration took over in J anuary 2003, Rada -

- heard “through some political friends” that the Govemor’s Office was looking for people. Rada

- . -claimed that he could not remember the specific individuals who told him that information.
.. Rada learned that Georgia Brahos, an old co-worker, had been hired with IDES. Rada applied .
. through CMS with a resume, application, and grades for PSA and SPSA. See CMS Summary

.. List of Candidate Exams, Rada; CMS-100 Examining/Employment Application. Rada also'sent

aresume to GOIA, - I o L

- '+ Rada’s prior experiencé is extensive, but not in the area of human resources, . Between
. 1977 and 2000, Rada worked at the Office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook County in
. jobs involving increasingly more significant responsibility. At the time of his departure, Rada
was the Associate Clerk for Public Policy: In 2000, Rada became the Financial . Director,
Juvenile Probation and Court Services for the Office of the Chief Judge, Circiiit Court of Cook .-
. County. Finally, in September 2002,.Rada was hired by Aurelia Puchinski as the Chief of Staff
for the Department of Professional Regulations. N S T - :

__ - According to Brahos, Rada-and Brahos previously worked together at the Cook County- -
. Clerk’s Office in the 1990’s. Brahos learned, after joining IDES, that Rada yas looking for a job .
and so she-called to recruit him. Brahos indicated that she hoped that Rada would be in-charge
-~ ofall the regional managers for IDES HR, which would involve a lot of travel, - =T ma

s Rada was hired by IDES as an SPSA, ari exempt position, in Cook County .on March 24,
2003, after Garcia’s hiring. See CMS-100 Employment Application for Rada, SPSA position;
.. CMS Personnel/Position Action Form. Two days later, on March 26, 2003, Rada applied for a -
' PSA position (a coded, civil service position) in Stephenson County, although the position would
be a demotion. - See Department of Employment - Security Personnel ‘Action Request. The -
position for which Rada applied had been moved to Stephenson County on March 3, 2003, At
the time, there were 17 veterans on the CMS approved list in Cook County and there were no
‘veterans on-the list in Stephenson County. Thus, Rada could not have been hired in Cook
" County due to the: veterans’ preference. Instead, on March 27,2003, Rada was the sole-
candidate interviewed from a field of six eligible candidates for the position in Stephenson

" - County. See CMS Listing of Eligibles, Stephenson County. Rada was also the sole candidate -

for the position that lived outside of Stephenson County. Id. On April'1, 2003, Rada was _
- offered anfi‘ac(_:épted the PSA position in Stephenson County. Despite his demotion from the”

. Personnel/Position Action form, Rada,

" Brahos informed OEIG investigators that Rada never worked in Stephenson County.
During his interview, Rada also admitted that he never worked in- Stephenson County and



: ’;lncredibly claimed that he did hot-km;_ﬁ why his position description Hgtaci"-Stephgﬁsén County

.. as his headquarters. ) ‘ : . , S : .
- On October i,.-2603, an OEIG }nvesﬁgatbr called the Stephenson ‘Cc‘amﬁy IDES office and..

- interviewed Acting Manager Linda Swalve who had worked in the Stephenson County office for .|~

20 years, Swalve stated that no one by the name of George Rada had ever worked in the IDES
office in Stephenson County. Based upon the circumstantial evidence set forth above, both
_ represen_tatim_:s lack credibility. - - - . RN , |
‘According to Rada’s CMS Position' Description; PSA, 37015-44-06-000-01-01, Rada’s

" job responsibilities include the following: S L w B R g o

~: Subject to management approval, performs a multiplicity of nonrecurrisg |
sensitive staff duties to assist in the administration, coordinatior, installation and -

- review of HRM programs and policies; serves as_principal liaison between
- Human Resource management and other agency staff; represents the manager in .
meetings with delegated decision making authority; -develops, promotes and
. effectuates policies for. ‘agency filed- personnel and ‘personnel management
- resulting form changes in state and federal legislation, personnel practices and
‘contractual bargaining, - ¢ B T '

[ T T S T

As sﬁlff asswiant, qondlici:s studies to. determine opcx_’:ﬂidnal efﬁcicﬁcyf and - . -
. - achievement of - HR - objectives, interprets, explains and - ooordmatcs the
implementation of agency and managers procediral ‘changes among HRM

sections. Petforms special investigations of sensitive issues and prepares-reports. -

" and recommendations of findings. Coordinates information needs as reqquested by
Director’s staff and insures material is provided in a timely msnner. - s B
*- ** *..:*“?__'*:'* Ty * %. "‘xl'.
- Serves as ligison. with regional rﬁanagers in development, interpretation and
- installation of policies and procedures evolving from human rights legislation, .
personnel system management or contractual applications. - - - .
Through this. invéstigaﬁoxi, it was established that Rada was heavily involved in the placement of
candidates referred by GOIA for jobs with IDES, "However, nowhere ‘does Rada’s position

description reference hiring or placement of employees in IDES; nowhere does the description

mention contact with the Governor’s Office; .nowhere does the deseription suggest ‘that Rada . ..

. manages the substance ofigdiyidual‘deparunen;al employee needs.

e ‘,.ConclusiomjnﬁRe_commendation B

“When hiritig Rada, IDES violated hiring practices of the State by purporting to hire him

for a non-exempt position in Stephenson County while clearly never intending or requiring that .~

. he wotk in Stephenson County. Strong circumstantial evidence suggests that this manipulation -



T

ocourred in ordcif_ to avoid the absolute hiring preference for veterans since there weré q@iﬁﬁ_

o -Veterans available for open PSA positions in Cook County, but none in Stephenson.

-  Second, the evidence “further supports the conclusion that Rada has assumed job |

. Tesponsibilities at IDES’s HR Department without a job description that-would support those §

- functions. Specifically, according to Brahos, Rada and Garcia” handled all student hirog -
-agency wide. -~ - 7 L A * w 5

Amnother example of Rada’s actual functions is described here. According' to Tom ~7 .
- Conway, Manager of Labor Relations at IDES for four years, Yvonne. Coleman, Benefits - .
Appeals Manager, hired 15-20 new attorneys, most of whom came to her “through” Rada. One
. of her attorneys was not working out and Conway suggested termination based on the fact that -
- the employee was still in his/her probationary period. Coleman told Conway not to proceed -
because she had to run it by Rada.” According to Coleman, she had t6 run everything by Rada

. - . and Rada might just decide to transfer the employee to another department ratherﬂxfu? terminate.
- Again, there is no liaison or policy decision appareat here. Rada is engaged in decision making -

on whether to hire or continue to -employ an individual based upon his/her connections or.

ﬁi;ndshipsraﬂ_lertha.nmeﬁp A . : - S 5 g
- Ofher butward examgles of the apparent management level HR responsibilities of Rada -

and Garcia are: (1) appointments require their approval before processing; (2) during the brief

tenure of Tim Walker as HR director, HR staff mestings were dirécted by Rada and Garcia even - . . :

.. though Walker was at the head of the table; and (3) Rada had large stacks of resumes from the -
“Governor’s Office and hiring files in his office. L L g &

..+~ Finally; another IDES employee told ORIG investigators that no one is hired at IDES.

- without the consent of Rada. The employee believes that job fairs are-a waste of time when
' Rada simply hires' GOIA candidates. He also expressed concern that Rada and Garcia “took

over” the. HR department -and are actively flouting State procedures for hiring to ensure that

+ individuals with connections GOIA get jobs. <~ L ol gt w8

"The oﬁér-eﬁnpowenneﬁt of George Rada is a great concern- for the future of IDES. Rada

' -acts with apparent authority. fo control hiring decisions within IDES. IDES employees

iniversally agree that he is running the department with. the- assistance: of GOIA. Thiis'
-, arrangement makes it difficult for Director Russell to properly manage a exitical function within
‘the agency she was hjred to lead, - e e B e . -

& . Timo'ﬂ.iy Walker - ¢
: 1 Backémim_d . ‘ B |
Timothy Walker was hired by Director Russell'to be the Director of HE at IDES in May .

2003. . Walker had a strong background in Human' Resources . including prior employment at
. ‘Mitsubishi, - Walker held the HR position at IDES until he was placed on administrative leave -
Cowithpays T o SO L Bt T

During Welker’s tenure, Rada and Garcia prosented Walker with & plan fo reorganize R
- HR;which included hiring Denise Arroyo (Garcia’s’ friend) and Joe Tost. - Garcia gave. the.

« B



- 'f

resummies to Walker who interviewed each candidate. Walker rejected the candidates based on”
lack of experience and because he did not know for which positions they were applying.-
According to Welker, Rada and Garcia were not pleased that Walker did not approve the hires.

. Walker stated that as HR Director he attempted to promote existing staff and hire new
employees, but Rada and Garcia constantly obstructed his efforts. For example, Walker noticed
a number of student workers at IDES hired by Garcia based resumes from GOIA. Walker -
. suggested to another employee cutside of the HR Department that she recruit a student at Robert

* ‘Morris College. When Garcia found out, she was angry because she said she was “in charge” of . -

the hiring of students'and that all such hires needed to go through GOIA. In another case, -
" Walker forwarded a resume of an attorney to the Benefit Appeals division. Benefit Appeals -
wanted to hire the individual but when the paper was sent back to HR, it was not approved by the -
" Govemor’s,; Office. Liz Nicholson explained to Walker that it was not approved because the
- attorney needed a “sponsor,” meaning someone who first sent the resume through GOLA.. ‘
..~ Walker reported that behind Rada’s desk were a number of manila folders containing
-resurnes sent by GOIA. OEIG investigators later recovered numerous files from behirid Rada’s
* desk that contained information on individuals spansored by the Governor’s Office. According -
. to Walker, Mike Zalewski (GOIA employee) sent the résumes to Rada on a regular basis.
* Zalewski never told Walker he was required to hire anyone: just interview the candidates.

Walker believes that it is Rada’s job to find jobs in IDES for candidates: from the Governor’s - -
Office.” In many cases, Rada pre-selected candidates prior to posting vacancies, which is hot a -

: problem when the position is exempt but it is tronbling in cases where the position was coded
and subject to Rutan. - : ry g . m BEoeow o oa

. For a hiring to proceed in accordance with the rules and regulations, Walker explained. -
that the-agency should take the following steps:  post a vacancy, accept applications, interview ‘
- candidates, rate the candidates, and select the candidate with the-highest score. ‘Walker said that
. based on his observations and experiences, most merit compensation positions in IDES were not
filled following this protocal. - L WO e

. OEIG'iuveétigatoﬁ reviewed numerous ‘emails that corroborafe Walker’s observations
- and conclusions ‘about hiring at IDES. For example, in an email dated October 7, 2003, .
. Elizabeth Nicholson stated that an “individual cannot start work until he is Rutan interviswed.”

- However, if the mandates of Rutan are being followed, an employee cannot be hired until he sits

for a Rutan interview and is selected as the best candidate. The current HR regime at IDES has..
turned the hiring system on its head. L ‘

. OnJanuary 7, 2004, Walker was called into Joe Cini’s office and questioned sbout his

* salary, travel expenses, and hiring practices. (Cini has acknowledged that he traditionally does

not 1eview. or track the travel expenses of executive level employees.) Prior to that time, Cini .
and Walker first met-when Walker was hired, and the two did not meet regularly after that, In" . -

- regards to the hiring concerns voiced by Walker, Cini told Walker that GOIA- needed to place
people in positions for which they have no experience, and they “can be dealt with later.” Cini
- also S)ald that the Governor’s Office determines the hiring process, not the agency (in this-case,



o Walkcr was consxstently pressured by Garcna and Rada to approve trapsaction requests .
for friends of Garcia and Rada and.candidates of GOIA. According to Walker, his failure to do -
S0 r&sulted in Rada dnd Garcia’s efforts to have him removed. There is evidence to support *
‘Walker’s observation. For ex gle in late 2003 or eariy 2004 George Rada sent the follomng
memorandum to Mike Zalewskl - : '

To:  Mike Zalewski
- From: George Rada.
. Subject 'I‘1m Walkm*

2 M}.ke, Per your request are the follomng bullet pom{a

. Itnpmpe:r supervision ‘of oontractual e:mpioyee (Vmce szﬂx) fails to meet schedule of

. hours. 7.5 hours per day (5) days perweek . -

* Excessive expense vouchers in n violation of the oontmct for contraciml employ% (Vince -
Smith, Karen Mueller) -

. ® _ Failed to set and receive del.wembles a.nd tlmelmes for conh:actual e.mployees regardmg ;

projects (sic). '
» Rude comments to Gov’s office G&L‘ldidﬂiﬂs {Sha.ron Blachn.an, Shawna Abdalla) :
.. regarding their ability to perform assigned jobs. -
-»  Recruited students workers with resumes from other sourc&s than the Gov 8 ofﬁce (M.J )
. without my consent or approval -
s ‘Requested Kim Gierke to come to work when off on appmved absenca (5 00 to 10 30
. p.m.) complete Tim Walker’s expense vouchers - . '
", o, Has denied candidates (Joe Tosti, Denise Arroroyo) from Gov’s office- statmg he. doesn t
- care who their sponsor’s and he will make decxmons on Who is brought into HRM '
e * Assigned State car, -
+ Inaccurate explanation to Gov’s OfﬁOB reg&rdmg how Shawna oould only be’ plaoed as
" recruitment ‘and selection manager. if D13ne Hunt-Pulce i is pmmoted and vacates her _
_ position.
» When I suggested that M.J. ami Diane could not be trusted in recrultmaut and selecuon
“and should be moved Tim placed a barrier between our communication and placed M.J. -
- back in charge of recruitment and selecnon and began havmg pnva:tc meeting wn‘.h them-_,
-+ without my input.
s Has failed to complete asmgnments by Du-ector Russell (postmg _]o‘os as dlrected, movmg ;
transacuons to paymll training for HRM employacs ete. )

¢ eruphinie supphed) These bullet points drafed by Rada meke it clest that Rada’s intention in~
" supplying this email was to remove Walker from IDES HR through the provmon of ammunition. -

to Cini and. Zalewski. Moreover, this email further demonstrates that it is Rada who is

empowered to run HR and not the. then Director ofHR, Walkcr was later termmated from IDES. -
- due to excesswc travel expm »

* Zalewskiis a subordinato of Jog Cini. . | P e R
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2 Concluswn and Recommendauon

From a]] appearances, Tnn Wa]ke:r tried to manage tha HR. Department of 1DES

o Walker 8 efforts at effective management were obstructed and criticized by Rada and Garcia and _

ultimately led to his dismissal. Walker’s concern about hiring the most appropriate candidate for
. the position rather than any “connected” candidate resulted in him losing favor with the Rads-
* Garcia regime and retaliation by those connected with political hiring. For example, Cini

- involved himself in monitoring Walker’s travel expenses, which exceeded the scope of his duties

as reported by him to this office. Walker had a record of pnor HR work -and responsibilities
- making him equipped to do the job. Unfortunately, he was not given the authority to do so.- Joe
Cini and his staff should be required to undergo training again that acquaints the staff with the
correct way to place political candidates into state jobs. In addition, for a time there should be
: mctemental scmtmy of hiring d6018i0115 to make sure the laws and rcglﬂatmns are followad_

.. Kimberly G:erke : "
1 __' Hmnglnfﬂzmauon

. Georgxa Brahos recrmted and Tired. ijbearly Gierke fmm the Ccok County Cle;tk’ 5
: Ofﬁcc (“Clerk’s Office”) where Gierke made $44,000 working as a Personnel Specialist, ‘See .-
‘Gierke CMS 100, Gierke and Brahos were colleagues at the Clerk’s Office for four years.

According to Brahos, because Gierke was szerable in her Job Brahos encouraged Gietke to .
'apply at IDES. 5 . :

LAt the time of Gzerke s apphcahon in aarly 20{}3 it Would havc been neaﬂy m:nposslble:
_for IDES to hire Gierke for the job for which she apphed in the Cook County office became she
L was below several veterans on thc list fur hmng =

Glarkc could not be h:red as'a PSA ‘ahead of veterans already on the CMS approved hst :

- Thus, on March 24, 9003, Gierke started-work with IDES as an SPSA. 'See Personnel/Position
- Action Form for Gierke. Gierke’ s position as'a SPSA was 4D3 ‘double exempt pomtion. Her'

salary was 15% greater than her last salary and includedan additional special adjustment for a

total of $4217.00 per month.- The posmon was allocaj:ed to the Dm:ctor 8 Oﬁioe Human
Resom‘ce Adwsory Councﬂ. ‘ : ; .

"7 Brahos le.ﬂ IDES on June 15 2003 and was hu'ed by ﬁm Dsparhnmt of meesmonal chulatxon. )

. ¥ Prior to Brahos’ employmcntatmﬁs onNovamber 26,2002, Glerke took a CMS tastandrecewada failing _
grade for the position she gought: Public Service Administrator ("PSA"), Optton 1. §___ Illinois Depam:neni of .
- Central Mmagement Services {"CMS'j Candidate Emms 'I'akm X )

. ’ 'I'hroughout this case, OEIG mvesugators used & computsr program mmntamad by CMS that allows the user to

pull up a list of veterins for = given position at & specific point in time.. For. exa.mplc,mtbecaseofﬁ'l&rkc the

investigator pulled a list of veterans who had applied for PSA positions in Cook Couaty in early 2003, The database

does not keep a record of who queried the database at various times. Thus, the investigators were unable to
determine whcthcrornotlDES badchcckodvcterans hstspnortomalﬁnghmngdecmms :

B Thasacxempt posifions are Rutan exempt as well as exempt from the Personm:l Code.

1



. OEIG investigators inquired - about the Human Resource ‘.Adﬁsory' Council (the
“Council™”) and learned that the Council issued its last and Final Report in September 1993. See
Governor’s Human Resources Advisory Council Final Report, September 1993. . An OEIG
" investigator requested from Grace Chag, IDES Chief of Staff, any minutes of a meeting of the’
Council post-1993, and no documents were located. According to Chan, the positions with the
- Council have been inactive for ten or twelve years and the Governor’s. Office or Human

© Resources at IDES used the exempt positions to place people at IDES. Further corroborating the . .

. superficial nature of the Council positions, when asked, Gierke stated that she has never heard of
- the Council, despite her assignment to a posmon there. A

. On Apnl 17, 2003, notably, after startmg work for IDES, Gierke took amother CMS test,

* - this time testing for a Huma.n Resource Specialist position. Gierke received a grade qf { R

T

" mlmmally quahﬁed. See CMS Candlda.teE.xamsTakw, April 17, 2003, Glerke

" On May 6, 2003, Cherkc officially resigned ﬂ'om hf:r SPSA exanpt pomtmn to accept a-

. probationary appointment as a Human Resource Specialist in IDES, with an option of manual

" communications.” Despite Gierke’s prior State experience as an SPSA, Gierke never held
-+ certified status and the agency was required to post and fill the HR Spcmahst position through
- CMS.. Gierke’s new monthly salary was $4016 plus an additional $211 for sign language pay,
 bringing her total salary to the same level as her salary as an SPSA. Prior to Gierke’s hiring for
this position; the pos;tmn description was changed on March 1, 2003, to include inanual
communication skills in.the’ reqmrements for the pomtlon. Aceordmg to the new posmon-
dCBQl‘lpthI], the employee must .\ i ; -

“prowde[] mtmpwl;rve services for hcanng and specoh lmpmred che;ois”

- and
“mteqxretﬂ conl:mct provisions for agency maxmgmneut and pe:rsonma} Explain[]

-~ procedures and the documentation reqmred for disciplinary action.  Serve[] as
interpreter -for the conduction of grievances or hearings, Communicate[] to the. -
hearing and speech impaired, specific language contained in the contract for
mdlwduals scek:.ng clanﬁcation of issues or procadure.s & “

: See Central Managemeut Position chnpnon, Posmon Number: 19693-44—06-241-00—»01 '
. Required for this position was the ability to “communicate and use sign langnage at a colloquial -

- level” See Illinois Departmem of Central Managcment Services, Class Spemﬁcahon, Human . .
Rcsmxrces Spectahst - . . o o

& g Glcrke had a Rutan mtcmcw over the phone re:la!cd to the hmug for her HR Speclahst ’
' posmon Although the Candidate Evaluation form is not dated, Gierke recalls the interview
-occurring at least a month after she started work as a PSA. There is no specific record of what

. date this occurred. Gierke was the only person interviewed for the position because she was the -
sole applicant who claimed to have sign language capabilities. According to the notes of the
Rutan interviewer, Gierke “interviewed extremely well for the vacant HR Specialist.in'the HRM .
.Unit.” . See Employment Decision Form.- There is no record of any testmg of har manual
commmucatwn skills dunng the interview process : s
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} . Gaerke was hrred and began work prior to review by the EO Officer as reqwred by IDES
~ -regulations. The IDES Hiring Monitor form for Gierke’s position is algued by Hattie Askew but
Askew notes on the form that the pe.rsonncl tansactxon was effective pnor to EBO review, id ..

By wolahon of regulatmns

2. _ Analysm of I—Iznng Prachces

. On February IB 2004, the OEIG mveatgaior interviewed Hattne Askew, the ManagenfED K
‘Officer of the Equal Employment Opportunity/AA office at IDES. Askew stated that to her
knowledge there were no IDES employees that were in need of sign language commumcatwns

A_akew mdacatad that the last deaf emp]oyee at IDES Ieﬂ tha depamnmt in 2002.

On June 4 2004, OBIG mvesﬂgators mtmaewcd Gwrkc G1e.1ke ad:rmtted that she is not
. fluent in sign - huguagc and said that she could not carry on- a conversation (colloqmal or
otherwise) with a deaf person. She further admitted that she took a one-week sign language
-course while in grade school and that her children are now taking sign language classes at

school. Gierke admitted that she has never used her sign language B]ﬂlls at IDES Prior to her L

hiring at IDES, 1o one t&eted her ablh’n&a in sign language

, On September 15 2004 OEIG mvesugators re-mtcrwcwed Gletke B.ﬁﬁ[’ seeing her in an
 elevator at-32 West Randolph Street.. Gierke informed investigators. that she’ called Mike.
Zalewski, GOIA, dnd requested a transfer from IDES to another agency because there is “chaos”.
accurrmg at I_DES Gmrkc now works at the Departmmt of Pubhc Aid. :

,'. 3. - Conclusmn and Recommendatmn R Rt

* The E.W’ldﬁ:nce suggests a posmon descnpuon was maripulated by. requiring manual -
commumcatmn skills so that Gierke could be hired, thus avoiding the absolute preference for
hiring veterans. Gierke was initially hired into a double exempt position for a Council that no
- longer exists. Once a decision was made to move Gierke to & non-exempt position, the position
description for HR Specialist was rewritten. to include a manual communication requirement -
_ allowing Gierke’s hire. Gierke, however, does not speak sign language. In fact, to supgest that.
* an individual who received one week of training while in grade school qualifies for the position
and a wage increase to compensate for the skill is dlsmgenuous ‘IDES’ HR. Departmcnt violated -
State law in hiring Gmrke ’ : :

i The OEIG takes no posmon on whether lDES’ HR Department needs an HR Spemahst ‘
. with manual communication skills. . However; the OBIG does recommend. that IDES- follow
_ ‘appropnate State procedure in filling non—cxcmpt posntmns H _G1erkelwaa hJIed into- a poamon :

. The OEIG contacted the State oflIlmowDeafand Ha:dafﬂcmng Comm.lsmonﬁ:rmom information . -

~ on the hiring of individuals with sign language skills, According to Janet Lembert, there are no standards in placa - -
- with CMS or any agency to determine the qualifications or proficiency of employees hired to translate or speak sign

'_ language as a part of their State positioni. Since there are no standards set for the hiring of individuals to translate in
-~ the agencies, anyone could qualify for the 5% pay inceittive, if the agency does not check their credentials, The

-, Commission. also informed' the OEIG that if a state employee provides translation secvices outside of his/her job
description or assists customers of the State; s/he is in violation of the Interpreters for the Deaf Act (225 TLCS 442)

that roqum all i mtmpreters to be neg:stcmd with the commission and provide prOof of hla!her quah.ﬁcattona Each
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description requiring a skill she docs not possess. Gierke knowingly participated in this duplicity
and she should be disciplined, up to and including discharge, for falsely representing she had the
- requisite skill to do the job. Moreover, the state should recoup the excess salary paid ‘to.» Gierke.
P . ET . 'i‘ii:;mthjr'Moran . = ‘ _ ‘
1. Hn’mg Iﬁfonnﬁi{o;; and Analysis. - *

" On June 9, 2503, IDES hired 'Iﬁnothy Mqrar[ as a‘smdent_wc.)rkar after he was referred by

-7, GOIA. According to Moran, his job was to learn the file room procedures and human resource .

management.” At the time of his hiring, Moran was not & student, as is quickly learned from a

review of his CMS 100 form, despite the requirement that he be a “student” il order to fill a © -

“student worker” position. ' According to Mary Jane Praznowski, the. head of IDES’s transaction

. "division, in approximately June 2003, an employee of CMS called her because, CMS noticed on

-Moran’s application that he already had graduated from college and was not, in fact, a student.
- The CMS employee indicated that the position of student worker was not appropriate for Moran,

N - After CMS notified IDES of the problem ‘with Moran’s position, witnesses informed the a
OEIG investigators that Surami (“Sudi”) Garcia met with Timothy Moran and another student -

. worker. . According to the witnesses, Garcia directed Moran fo falsify-his CMS-100 and claim
. that he was a student at the time so that he would qualify as a student worker. Moran complied

by adding DePaul University to his application. See CMS-100, Moran. -

.| .On June 3, 2004, OFIG investigators interviewed Moran. Moran described his academic

credentials as follows: Moran has a bachelor’s. degree in graphic arts- from Eastern [llinois

~ University (“Bastern); he attended Morton College prior to attending Eastern; and he attended
- Moraine Valley College briefly. Moran admitted that he never attended DePaul University.

- Moran claimed ihat he considered it but ailed to sign wp for olasses, - He also stated fhat he

remembered being presented with.a new CMS 100 form during the -course of his employment
and remembered that Sudi Garcia. may have directed him on what to put'on the form -
- particularly with regard to his éducation. On-these ‘points, however, Moran was somewhat -
evasive and protective of Garcia: ‘ S S e g # oa §

On December 9,.2003, Moraz‘xhwas promoted to Human Resource Tramee with a targeted . - -

poéjtiqﬂ of Human Resource Associate. In this position, Moran was not required 6 be an active =

5. - quciﬁﬁdn and Recommendation
IDES policy, ia placé on March 26,2003, states, .- |
. - Employees are prohibited from falsifying aiy official Déepartment document or

any other document that is being used by the employee or Department in"the
+ . course of employment with the Department. Violation of this.policy is considered

ofthmﬁmusmewmbeM‘bymeomd_mspemaepmmcmmathcnafmdaar@ofneming
Commission. . ) : K - . o L E e
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_ to bea very serious mattcr Wh1ch may result in severe d.tscxphnaly actmn, UP o
. and mciudmg dmcharge o .

"y Moran was hired mto a posmon for which he d.1d not quahfy since he was not a student. _ '
After CMS questioned the hiring of Moran, the evidence corroborates the witnesses who state
Garcia directed Moran fo falsify his application for employment so he would possess the

. requisite requirements. The OEIG recommends termination for Garcia for directing &n employee -

- to falsify an official state document, namely the CMS 100. Further, the -OEIG recommends
discipline, up to and including discharge, for Moran for his actiye paruclpaimn in the. duphmty—
‘ submlthn,g a f&lse employment apphcatlon to IDES
F. . | Laura Ramos Luna o

1 ' Hmng I.nfaxmatlon and Analysm

Prior to workmg for IDES, Laura Ramos Luna reports that she ‘was unemployed aﬁd a ‘
single mother. - 'According to Luna, someone (Luna canfiot remember who) told her to call

. Surami “Sudi” Garcia at IDES for a job.  Shortly thereafter, Luna had a phone interview with
Garcia and Rada; Garcia later sent her an application. Luna completed the application and sent it
‘back to Garvia. ' Luna’s first application, dated June 2, 2003, was for the position of Summer -
Intern, and Luna was hired by IDES on that same day as a stuﬂmt worker making $1000. per-
month working with Mary Jane Praznuwsh in the transaction division. _(This is the same = -
posmon thai was given to Moran.) I.a.ma laier adm:tted to Praznowsh that she was not a -
smdent. B . _ ; e :

- After an inquiry ﬁ'om a CMS employec on Luna’s status as a smde:nt, Garcm appmached a

" Luna about her application. According to Luna, Garcia instructed Luna to write in the name of -
-Robert Morris College on her application because “no one would ever check on it.”. Luna

"~ - eomplied.- See CMS 100 dated June 18, 2003. Garcia then wrote the address-of 401 South Stdte

under the name of the school. Garcia then instructed Luna as to what dates fo put down under

.- “attended dates” and also told her to put the words “night class/undergraduate” on the form. . .
<. According to Luna, she was aware that Garcia similarly instructed Moran (see section E, supra)

" to lie on his application and put DePaul University for his school. Luna admitted at interview
- that she had never enrolled in any college. OEIG mveshgators con.'ﬁrmcd with Robert Moms ’
Col]ege tllat hma never attended school thcre - :

. ~ On Iunc 17, 2003 Luna m1gaed her posmon asa studani workt:r because she could’ not
- verify that she was a Btudent 'On June 18, 2003, Luna was hired again by IDES as a Human
- Resource Trainee with a salary of $2210. Acoordmg io Praznowski, she was notified by CMS
that the salary increase from $1000 to $2210 was improper. In order fo address this problem,
Praznowski. reported that Tim Walker, Director of HR at the time, changed Luna’s posmon to
Human Resource Assomate and then backdated the form fo June 2 ,2003. ' : '

. 011 Novembcr 30, 2003 Luna separated from State ‘service and was appomted on an
. eme.rgeucy basis as aHumau Resouroc Tramec on Daoe.mber 1 2{}03 CMS then objectﬂd to the- -

2 On June 4, 2003 LunamaxphcahlycompletcdasedeMS IDOform,thlsumforﬂlepomnoncfHuman o
ResoumABsumateTramee Nowhmcnthmformdoeshmam&catethatahnmasmdcnt : .
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o rzmergency appomtmeni and nouﬁed IDES tbat it could not do s0: -On December 8 2003 ‘Luna
- separated from IDES service again and wag rehired on Deoembcr 9 as an HIR Trainee, her ,
o ongma] position appomtmcnt in Junc 2003. : : ;

2 : Concluszon and Recommendalmn

»

IDES pohcy, in plaoe on March 26 2003, sbates

_,Employecs are prohblted from faisxf)ung any ofﬁcml Dcparh:mwnt docume:rt or
- any other document that is being used by the employee or Department in the -
- course of eniployment with the Department. Violation of this policy is considered
. to be a very serious matter which may result in severe msmphnary actaon, up- to
. andmcludmg dxschargc L AL
. Luna ‘was originally hired into a posmon for whmh she did not quahfy since she 'was not o
a student Upon challenge by CMS, ‘Garcia directed Luna to falsify her CMS-100 application - -
- and Luna complied. Both Garcia and Luna should bé disciplined, up to and including dJscharge
. for falsxfymg aud/or directing the falszficahon of an cmploymem apphcahon. : ‘

G. Kenneth Maclevic '-_ ' (

© Kenneth Mamewc applied for a posmon with IDES on July 11, 2003. - See CMS—IBO

: Emplo ent Application, Ken Macievic. Macievic’s home address. at'the time ‘of his application
was Gumee, Illinois, in Lake County. Macievic mdlcated on his -
application that he preferred to work in Lake or Cook counties. Due to the veterans’ preference ...
. list, Macievic could not be hired in-Cook County because there were two- qualified. veterans
ahead of him on the list. However, there were no veterans on the list in Lake County. Macievic

* was hired-for a posmon in Lake Cou.nty as a Probahonary PSA,. Optlon 'I'hrec aﬁﬂl‘ a Rutan
mtcmcw-- : _ _ : X '

; I—Iowcvcr, Macwwc never worked in Lakc County Maclevw started work in the Clucago
“office’ of IDES (in Cook. County) on September 22, 2003, in the area of computer sciences, In -
February 2004, OEIG investigators interviewed Macievic who stated that he had always worked -
- in the Chicago office. At his interview, Macievic stated that he wanted a job in Lake County but
was “forced” to work in Cook County pending an opening in Lake. Based upon the -
cjl'(}‘umstauhﬂl evidence related to his hmng, this statement is not credlble : g

' On"March 19 2004 Macievic was ﬁmd for ﬁ'audulent receipt of unemploymmt :

.msurance benefiis totaling $17,044. The Attormey General’s Ofﬁoe informed the OEIG that they
mtend to seek an indictment of Macievic, . cF

2. ' ConclumonandRecommendahan .

Because Maclevu: was ﬁ.rcd for unrelated ﬁ'audulcnt conduct, the OEIG lacks JUIiSdlCllOﬂ ..
over Macievic. ‘However, the current IDES HR regime again manipulated thé hiring systems of
the State by hiring Macievic for a position in Lake County (where no Veterans appeared on the
+ listy and assigning him to the Cook County office (where veterans preference would not have
allowed his "appointment). . The OEIG recommends that .CMS. unplemcnt a specific pohcy
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.+ intended to address adherence o State hiring policies in the agency; including the ‘hiring of
. mdlwdua]s into counties where they will actually spend their workday.. . L
‘ H 'Louis Bfértucci i .
1. Hm.ng Information . _ _ :
" Louis Bertucci first worked for the State at CMS for 22 months before being léid off. See
CMS Personnel History Inquiry (Expanded). ‘After his lay off, Bertucci applied for a position at -
-IDES and in January 2004 was hired to be an Executive II. See CMS Personnel Position Title
Inquiry, 44 021000001, -+ "=~ by By B B T m T L
: Acdoi‘ding to Liz Nicﬁoison, HR Manager, Bertucci’s resume came to the attention of
- IDES through Mike Zalewski, GOIA." Nicholson considered placing Bertucciin a position in the

General Service Division for which he was qualified, but the position was a coded; Rutan .

. .covered position.” Thus, upon hiring, Nicholson temporarily placed Bertucci in-an exempt

:Executive 1Iin ‘the EEO Department. but ‘assigned him to ‘the General Service Division.

“According to Nicholson, this'was intended to be a short-term assignment until a Rutan exempt -
position wés available or until the job in the General -Service Division could be changed to

When Bertucci started work, he was assigned to work in the property sérvice division

managing property on State leases. At his interview, Bertucci was shown documents reflecting =

© that he worked in the EEO officc of IDES.. However, Bertucci admitted that he has never -
- worked in that office. "~ -~ . . - - By

- . In early February, Hattie Askéw, Director .of the BEO office -at IDES, noticed that

- Bertucci appeared on her payroll and had no idea who he.was. Upon inquity, ‘Askew was told

.- that Bertucci was. there temporarily until he could be placed in a Rutan exempt position ..
 Elsewhere. The matter not resolved, on June 4, 2004, Askew wrote the following in an email to

' Blizabeth Nicholson and carbon copied Grace Chan, Chief of Staff, and Director Brenda Russell: - ‘

-~ Liz, T wanted to remind you of the irregularity that still exist (sic) with an EEO .
*_ position. Back in February I became aware of the fact thiat Louis Bertucci had

- been placed on-an Executive II position on EEO’s Cost Center #2500. - His name

- appeared on the EEO repoits and when 1 questioned it 1 was told that “he’s only

there ‘temporality (sic) ~ he’s going to General Services as soon as the Gen.. .

Setvices job becomes Rutan exempt.” - System records show that Bertucci is still -

-, (sic) on my Cost Center, working in general Services and if I am correct, he is

. about to become certified under the Exec. II title. Bertucci was hired effective

'01/24/04. The Exec IL is a factitious title (sic) and if Louis becomes certified in -

 that title it would be unethical and perhaps a violation of some kind. As the

. Agency’s EO Officer, I have tp bring this to your attention and recommend you

take the appropriate action to correct this sitnation before the employee becomes -
certified in the Exec. II position in the EEO wnit. If I cdn be of assistance, please

‘let me know., - w8 L T g a '
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" (emphasis in of*lg_ix:lé]l).‘13 '
- . 2" Conclﬁsiqnandkécdmmcndﬁt_iqn

gt As Askew correctly points out, Nicholson violated State hiring procedures when they
. .improperly hired Bestucci for a position other than the one that he ultimately filled in order to
avoid normal state hiring procedures. There was no exempt position that fit his qualifications so
Nicholson placed him on the payroll in a spot where he never spent a day. Again, IDES HR
attempted to avoid the absolute preference for hiring veterans as well as the requirements of
.Rutan by placing Bertucci in a position that was available while they waited for a position where

"+ 'he was to ultimately be placed. Askew rightly poiated out that to manipulate positions and the =

-payroll to place a candidate was unethical. Accordingly, Nicholson should be disciplined for her
participation and direction in this unethical activity, . A - .

‘OL  GOIA Involvement

| Throughout the investigation of the above hirings, a consistent thread has emerged: the .~

an " Governo’s Office of Intergovernmental Affairs directed a significant portion of the ‘hiring at.

" IDES. Below we have detailed just a sampling of the email traffic at IDES and interview -
statements that ewdcnce the involvement of GOIA in HR matters at IDES.™ : '

- ..+ First, Cini’s Office consistently checked in on the hiring process. On January 7, 2004,
Zalewski sent an email to George Rada that stated, “Has Director Russell scheduled an interview
yet? Joe [Cini] would like an update.”. ‘This demonstrates the involvement of-Cini and his office -

in the day-to-day HR management at IDES: -~ - = . . SRR O e .

.. On November 20, 2003, an email exchange between Tiai Walker and Elizabeth
Nicholson indjcated that a candidate they selected was being trumped by a candidate sent to -
- . them by Joe Cini — someone he tried to plice in IDES before and was unable to do so because

she didn’t have a degree. Again, this is an example of the agency’s inability te manage as
appropriate absent GOIA intervention. - - ' SR, L, R W ‘

A memorandum entitled “Procedures for Hiring” was recovered. Step one in the process- .
is “We Teceive resume from Governor’s Office.”. Step nine is “Information should be loggéd on - -
one status report for the Governor's Office.” The process starts and ends with GOIA." -~ -

.- On August 5, 2003, Elizabeth Diaz (former GOIA lisison to IDES) sent the following
email to Surami Garcia with a carbon copy. to Joe Cini and asked that she send it to Tim Walker -
- immediately: f AT it e aomm oy R - L

. Bertuoci was the'subject of a separate OFIG investigation into whether b oomimited unemployment insurance
frand. Afier 2 finding that he did commit the frand, mcqmehmmammcm-aemmbemmmm A final

.+ decision has 5ot yet been reached by the agency regarding the disposition of Bertucci’s case. -

© . " There are -also allegations that many of the above employees who were candidites of the Governor’s Officé are -
mot working full days. The OEIG did pot fully investigate this allegation but reminds IDES that the Ethics Act

-  feduires management of employee work time and recommends that semior staff managers enforce the work hours of

1



. Please provide me with a list of all the candidates that are still being-worked on -
or sitting over at your agency. This should include all the names George Rada has -
. and all the candidates  you have (sent by me, Victor, or anyone else). 1 need to.
- review this and prioritize according to your vacancies. I would also like to bave a
‘status on each of them. If Brenda [Director Russell] has any personnel concerns
.. Dlease gather that information and present that with the list of names and status.

. - On and around January 12, 2004, the following emails w_.ere exchanged between Director -
Russell and George Rada; ; ny ' ' e S E

.George, got the resume for Gary Walker for field operations manager, butTam .

- confused. I thought we already have a candidate, Georgina Heard. In fact, I was.
only waiting to find out what we need to do to change the job description so that
- - "Jim Marron’s job is collapsed into the field operation manager’s position, And -
+ frankly, until Jim moves, there is no job. for that person to move into. Was that

‘misunderstood? ..
- Brerida, I réceived this resume from Joe Cini’s office for an interview with the
~ Director for the position of Manager 6f Field Operations. I know we have spoken
about collapsing this position with Jim Marron’s job but T am not sure how this
fitsin. - PR A T
" The Ditector then agtees {0 arrange anmtervlew : N _
i In Sep‘teﬁlbef-‘2003l;_EIizabeth 'Diaz qud'Geofgé Rada discuss via email getting a listto’
/determine the number of veterans in a particular location. - Diaz states that “if there is no "

. possibility of looking at our candidates . . . he can go ahead and fill out a PAR to get it approved -

. through the channels and I will approve it at-the tail end.” This'demonstrates Diaz’s willingness
- to approve candidates pre-selected for positions where the veterans™ preference would otherwise

» eliminate them as an option.

i On Januaty 7, 2004, Zalewski emailed Rada and asisd wheiher. Direcior. Russell had
‘scheduled an interview because Joe [Cini] waiited an update. - - g = :

2 * Finally, on November 20, 2003, Ehzabeth Nicholson emailed Tim Walker and stated as
follows: T o . '

1 just received a' call from Mike [Zalewski] that Joe Cini would like IDES to
+ . Interview Stacey Butler-Cross for. the same position we're hiring Bruce Hodo
- in....I was urider the impression that the Bruce Hodo gign-off was being done but
- 'apparently it is not yet. I told Mike that the Hodo job was very specific. in it’s
+ requirements, but Joe seems to think Stacey is as-qualified ds Bruce as a weh _
~ designer.....who should interview Stacey? As background, Stacey is the .-
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- candidate the Govemor’s Office wanted us to consider for'a PAI spot — we could
not do that as she does not have her degree. - B © o . o

A There c.an be ii&ls_: disiaxife that the Governor’s Office imigfopeﬂ? exercised a.‘gi:ea_t deal, if not ail_,

. control over the ImmgatIDES s T g S i S

IV, _ Pollcies".

" The IDES Policies and Procedures Manual (10/31/01) contains fhree pages detailing **

appropriate hiring pursuant to Rutan. According to Secton 2013.4, “The Human Resource - -

.. Management (HRM) Interview and Recruitment Unit is responsible for coordinating all aspects

. of the hiring process when filling a vacancy by ensuring adherence to all mandates -and w

guidelines and attaining the Department’s employment goals.” - (emphasis in original). “The |

" Interview and Recruitment Unit will coordinate and observe all interviews and determine the
‘make-up of the panel with the consultation of bureau management. This unit will not ask .

- questions or rate the candidates. Only Rutan certified management personnel will perform

that function.” (emphasis in original). Rada and Garcia violated this principal on numerous -

oceasions by, determining who the agency would hire prior to any Rutan hiring and regardless of
. theresults of the Rutan interview. - Hyo . TR % T E 0 e oy

* Further, the State Executive Brarich Perscnnel Code, 20 JLCS 415 et seq. states, |
No pcrs‘nﬁ shall defeiat,fdecéix?é, or obstruct any pesson mlnsnght fo e;_;a:hinaﬁb'n, i
*eligibility, certification, or appointment under this law, or fumish to-any person ™
. any special or secret information -for the purpose of affecting the rights or-
. prospects of any person with respect to. émployment in fhe State service. :
The above-detailed examples most certainlly “defedted” the opportinity for ofher citizens to -
secure state employment. - =D C N e «

Finally, title 20, ILCS section 415/18 states that it is a Class A misdemeanor to violate
the veterans’ preference. *20 ILCS 415/18. OEIG will continue to review the issue of criminal

" liability for individuals involved is manipulating hirings to avoid veterans’ preference.

: Bvide:ncé shows noncomﬁﬁance with State hmﬂg laws. “In fact, it reveals a '__‘cbnc’értéd -
. effort to subvert the laws including veterans’ preference and the hiring process for non-exempt -
* positions (the Rutan process). This effort reflects not, merely an ignorance of the law, but

complete and utter contempt for the law. -

3 The OEIG- concludes that significant lapses occurred in adherence to rules' related to

hiring and ethics occurred during the hiring of the individuals Jidentified above. The evidence

".supports” the’ conclusion that the real machine- driving hiring decisions in the IDES HR-
department was the Governor’s Office of Intergovernmental Aftairs rather than any professional
- management team in place in the agency. It is clear that the agency Director was not accorded
sufficient authority to put in place a team of individuals with - HR experience capable of filling
.. the overwhelmirig number of vacancies in the agency. -Instead, those who sought to bring a.sense
. of professionalisni to the operation were viewed as obstructionist and replaced in their positions-

, with those who would “play ball.” This administration has made many public statements critical .
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~of the way in wluch those welmlg pohucal gains have cnmpromlsed sysi:ems We nrge a snm‘lar
rwponse to the i 1ssucs rmsed in thm report. . 3

FINAL RECOM.MENDATIONS

: The OEIG has reoommended that the following mdmduals should be dlsclphned up to .
- and including discharge, for unethical and fraudulent activity: * Surnari Garcia, George Rada, _
- 'Eh.zabeth NIChOISOII Laura Luna, Timothy Moran, and. ijbe;rly Gierke.- i

— ' The OEIG frther recommends that the employees of GOIA and the HR Depammmt at _
" . IDES receive additional training in- the areas of Rutan, veterans’ prefermce hm.ug, and" :
‘ reqmrements of the personne] oode ' % %, . :

@ A copy of this report wﬂi be dehvered to IDES Du'ector Brenda Russell w1th a request' '
“that ‘she assemble a working group tasked with bringing the hiring practices of IDES into .
conformance with State law and policies.- A copy of this report will also be delivered to CMS’

g - Director Michael Rumman -with a request.that CMS - undertake & review of the. Public -

Administrative Intem program and .ifs-use by agenclaa to .avoid im:mg veterans as reqm:ed by
law. ; :

. No further inves‘_dgai_ive' acﬁon is needed and ﬂ:is case ié con'sidéred close'd‘ls 3o

Dbk 4%

-DeborahL Steiner .
.FIISt Depu Inspector General _

E vclnspector(}enmal

= T

" Although we have closed the administrative investigation of et mattcm 85 staied abovn, fhe OEIG will
conuuue its review of the condw:t described for posaxble criminal referral.
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